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October 15, 2021 

 
In the Matter of the Petition of Public Service Electric and Gas  

Company for Approval of a Zero Emission Certificate Recovery Charge  
 

BPU Docket No.  
 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 
 

Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 

 
Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch: 
 
Enclosed for filing by Public Service Electric and Gas Company (the “Company”), please find an 
electronic copy of the Company’s filing in accordance with the Board of Public Utilities’ (“Board”) 
Order EO18091004 dated December 16, 2020.  
 
In the legislation establishing the Zero Emissions Certificate Recovery Charge (“ZECRC”) the New 
Jersey Electric Distribution Companies (“EDCs”) were directed to return excess monies in each 
EDC’s separate, interest bearing account to its retail distribution customers at the end of each energy 
year.  In this filing, PSE&G is proposing to refund the excess collections from Energy Year 2021.  
 
The Company is proposing to refund the excess ZECRC collection and corresponding interest over 
a twelve-month period commencing January 1, 2022 via the previously established “Return of 
Excess Collections Credit Rate (“RECCR”), which is a component of the ZECRC and currently set 
at ($0.000155) per kilowatt-hour (w/o SUT).  The proposed RECCR based on Energy Year 2021 is 
($0.000087) per kilowatt-hour (w/o SUT).   
 
This filing includes the following: 
 

• Attachment A – Calculation of Return of Excess Collections Credit Rate 
• Attachment B – Redlined and Clean Electric Tariff Sheets 
• Attachment C – Notice of Filing and Notice of Public Hearings 

 
 
For Energy Year 2022 and going forward, the Company will monitor the ZECRC excess collection 
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balance and as it approaches zero, the Company proposes to file with the Board.  Any excess balance 
remaining at that point will be included in the Company’s next RECCR filing.  The Company is also 
proposing that if future RECCR adjustments are required, rate changes be handled via compliance 
filing, as the credit will fluctuate between Energy Years.  In both situations described above, the 
Company will make a compliance filing, no later than 30 days prior to any change to the RECCR. 
 
Furthermore, as directed by the Board’s Order in Docket No. EO20030254, dated March 19, 2020, 
the Company hereby submits this filing via electronic delivery only to the Board Secretary, and will 
suspend submitting such filings as paper documents until the Board directs otherwise. 

 
 
 

Very truly yours,  
 

 
 
Matthew M. Weissman 
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PSE&G Zero Emission Certificate Recovery Charge (ZECRC)

Calculation of Refund of Excess Collections Credit Rate (RECCR)

December 2021 Ending Credit Balance Including Interest (74,694) 

Balance for Energy Year 2021 Including Interest (3,384,026) 

Total Refund due Customers (3,458,720) 

kWh Sales Forecast (January - December 2022) 39,716,530,270 

Calculation of Proposed RECCR (w/o SUT) -0.000087

ZECRC

Current

Charge 0.004000

Return of Excess Collections -0.000155

Total Charge (w/o SUT) 0.003845

Total Charge (w SUT) 0.004100

Proposed

Charge 0.004000

Return of Excess Collections -0.000087

Total Charge (w/o SUT) 0.003913

Total Charge (w SUT) 0.004172

Total ZECRC Change (w/ SUT) 0.000072
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PSE&G Zero Emission Certificate Recovery Charge

Interest Calculation on Over collection

Energy Year 2021 2021 Return of Excess Collections Rate (0.000155)$            

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Month ZEC Revenues Sales (MWh)

Cumulative ZEC 

Credit Balance

ZEC Revenue 

Average 

Monthly 

Balance

Interest Rate 

(Annualized)

Interest On ZEC 

Revenue Average 

Monthly Balance Cumulative Interest

December 2020  $           6,221,470 

January 2021  $    (458,799.14)    2,959,994,449  $           5,762,670  $    5,992,070 0.28%  $                    1,398  $                   1,398 

February 2021  $    (534,275.08)    3,446,936,001  $           5,228,395  $    5,495,533 0.18%  $                       824  $                   2,222 

March 2021  $    (471,747.86)    3,043,534,581  $           4,756,647  $    4,992,521 0.18%  $                       749  $                   2,971 

April 2021  $    (409,127.47)    2,639,532,052  $           4,347,520  $    4,552,084 0.19%  $                       721  $                   3,692 

May 2021  $    (449,969.95)    2,903,031,967  $           3,897,550  $    4,122,535 0.19%  $                       653  $                   4,345 

June 2021  $    (568,359.28)    3,666,834,060  $           3,329,191  $    3,613,370 0.19%  $                       572  $                   4,917 

July 2021  $    (663,551.47)    4,280,977,252  $           2,665,639  $    2,997,415 0.19%  $                       475  $                   5,392 

August 2021  $    (671,200.26)    4,330,324,226  $           1,994,439  $    2,330,039 0.19%  $                       369  $                   5,760 

September 2021  $    (517,727.84)    3,340,179,592  $           1,476,711  $    1,476,711 0.19%  $                       234  $                   5,994 

October 2021  $    (462,039.99)    2,980,903,158  $           1,014,671  $    1,245,691 0.19%  $                       197  $                   6,192 

November 2021  $    (436,422.59)    2,815,629,636  $              578,249  $       796,460 0.19%  $                       126  $                   6,318 

December 2021  $    (509,923.67)    3,289,830,156  $                68,325  $       323,287 0.19%  $                         51  $                   6,369 

December 2021 Ending Credit Balance Plus Cumulative Interest  $                 74,694 
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PSE&G Zero Emission Certificate Recovery Charge

Interest Calculation on Over collection

Energy Year 2021

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

Month ZEC Revenues ZEC Payments

Cumulative ZEC 

Revenues

ZEC Revenue 

Average Monthly 

Balance

Interest Rate 

(Annualized)

Interest On ZEC 

Revenue Average 

Monthly Balance

ZEC Interest 

Payments

Cumulative 

Interest

ZEC Purchase 

Accrual

Over / (Under) 

Recovery

Over / (Under) 

Recovery Ending 

Balance

June 2020  $     14,609,505  $                   -    $       14,609,505  $       14,609,505 2.14%  $                13,027  $               -    $   13,027  $   14,289,102 320,403$         $           320,403 

July 2020  $     18,150,804  $                   -    $       32,760,309  $       23,684,907 2.14%  $                42,238  $               -    $   55,265  $   14,561,381 3,589,423$     $        3,909,826 

August 2020  $     16,782,502  $                   -    $       49,542,811  $       41,151,560 2.14%  $                73,387  $               -    $ 128,652  $   14,442,177 2,340,325$     $        6,250,151 

September 2020  $     13,667,498  $                   -    $       63,210,310  $       56,376,560 2.14%  $              100,538  $               -    $ 229,190  $   14,337,927 (670,429)$       $        5,579,722 

October 2020  $     11,670,959  $                   -    $       74,881,268  $       69,045,789 2.14%  $              123,132  $               -    $ 352,322  $   10,311,151 1,359,808$     $        6,939,530 

November 2020  $     11,311,985  $                   -    $       86,193,253  $       80,537,261 2.14%  $              143,625  $               -    $ 495,946  $     9,763,315 1,548,670$     $        8,488,200 

December 2020  $     13,469,645  $                   -    $       99,662,899  $       92,928,076 2.14%  $              165,722  $               -    $ 661,668  $   11,997,214 1,472,432$     $        9,960,631 

January 2021  $     11,839,978  $                   -    $     111,502,876  $     105,582,887 0.28%  $                24,636  $               -    $ 686,304  $   15,137,103 (3,297,125)$    $        6,663,507 

February 2021  $     13,787,744  $                   -    $     125,290,620  $     118,396,748 0.18%  $                17,760  $               -    $ 704,064  $   13,424,201 363,543$         $        7,027,050 

March 2021  $     12,174,138  $                   -    $     137,464,759  $     131,377,689 0.18%  $                19,707  $               -    $ 723,770  $   14,194,415 (2,020,277)$    $        5,006,773 

April 2021  $     10,558,128  $                   -    $     148,022,887  $     142,743,823 0.19%  $                22,601  $               -    $ 746,371  $   12,108,728 (1,550,599)$    $        3,456,174 

May 2021  $     11,612,128  $                   -    $     159,635,015  $     153,828,951 0.19%  $                24,356  $               -    $ 770,728  $   11,707,948 (95,820)$          $        3,360,354 

June 2021  $                    -    $                   -    $     159,635,015  $     159,635,015 0.19%  $                25,276  $               -    $ 796,003  $                 -    $                -    $        3,360,354 

July 2021  $                    -    $                   -    $     159,635,015  $     159,635,015 0.19%  $                23,945  $               -    $ 819,948  $                 -    $                -    $        3,360,354 

August 2021  $                    -    $                   -    $     159,635,015  $     159,635,015 0.19%  $                23,945  $               -    $ 843,893  $                 -    $                -    $        3,360,354 

September 2021  $                    -    $ (156,274,661)  $         3,360,354  $         3,360,354 0.19%  $                     532  $    (822,349)  $   22,077  $                 -    $                -    $        3,360,354 

October 2021  $                    -    $                   -    $         3,360,354  $         3,360,354 0.19%  $                     532  $               -    $   22,609  $                 -    $                -    $        3,360,354 

November 2021  $                    -    $                   -    $         3,360,354  $         3,360,354 0.19%  $                     532  $               -    $   23,141  $                 -    $                -    $        3,360,354 

December 2021  $                    -    $                   -    $         3,360,354  $         3,360,354 0.19%  $                     532  $               -    $   23,673  $                 -    $                -    $        3,360,354 

 $        3,384,026 
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PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY XXX Revised Sheet No. 61 
     Superseding 

B.P.U.N.J. No. 16 ELECTRIC XXX Revised Sheet No. 61 

ZERO EMISSION CERTIFICATE RECOVERY CHARGE 

Charge 
(per kilowatt-hour) 

ZERO EMISSION CERTIFICATE RECOVERY CHARGE: 

Charge................................................................................................................... $ 0.004000 
Return of Excess Collections ...................................................................... ($ 0.0000870.000155) 
Total Charge .............................................................................................. $ 0.0039130.003845 

Charge including New Jersey Sales and Use Tax (SUT) ................................... $ 0.0041720.004100 

ZERO EMISSION CERTIFICATE RECOVERY CHARGE 

This charge provides for the recovery of costs associated with the Zero Emission Certificate 
Program directed by the Board of Public Utilities (“BPU” or “Board”) as detailed below.     
Pursuant to the BPU’s Zero Emission Certificate Charge Order dated November 19, 2018 in Docket 
No. EO18091004, the Board approved the implementation of a non-bypassable, irrevocable ZEC 
Charge of $0.004000 per kWh for all customers.  The ZEC Charge reflects the emission avoidance 
benefits of the continued operation of selected nuclear plants as determined in L. 2018, c. 16 (“ZEC 
Law”).  The ZEC Charge has been set at the rate specified in the ZEC Law and may be adjusted 
periodically by the Board, in accordance with the methodology provided for in the ZEC Law. 
In accordance with the ZEC Law, the proceeds of the ZEC Charge will be placed in a separate, 
interest-bearing account and will be used solely to purchase ZECs and to reimburse the Board for 
its reasonable, verifiable costs incurred to implement the ZEC program. Refunds will be provided to 
the customers served under each of the Company’s rate schedules in proportion to the ZEC Charge 
revenues contributed by the rate schedule.  
The ZEC Charge will become effective upon the issuance of the April 2019 Board Order in Docket 
No. EO18080899.   

Date of Issue: Effective: 
Issued by SCOTT S. JENNINGS, SVP - Corporate Planning, Strategy and Utility Finance – PSE&G 

80 Park Plaza, Newark, New Jersey 07102 
Filed pursuant to Order of Board of Public Utilities dated  

in Docket No.  
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PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY  XXX Revised Sheet No. 61 
                                                                                                                                        Superseding  
B.P.U.N.J. No. 16 ELECTRIC XXX Revised Sheet No. 61 
 
 

ZERO EMISSION CERTIFICATE RECOVERY CHARGE 

 
 
 Charge 
 (per kilowatt-hour) 
 
 
ZERO EMISSION CERTIFICATE RECOVERY CHARGE: 

Charge................................................................................................................... $ 0.004000 
Return of Excess Collections ................................................................................... ($ 0.000087) 
Total Charge ........................................................................................................... $ 0.003913 
 
 
Charge including New Jersey Sales and Use Tax (SUT) ................................................ $ 0.004172 

 
 

 

 

 

ZERO EMISSION CERTIFICATE RECOVERY CHARGE 

This charge provides for the recovery of costs associated with the Zero Emission Certificate 
Program directed by the Board of Public Utilities (“BPU” or “Board”) as detailed below.     
Pursuant to the BPU’s Zero Emission Certificate Charge Order dated November 19, 2018 in Docket 
No. EO18091004, the Board approved the implementation of a non-bypassable, irrevocable ZEC 
Charge of $0.004000 per kWh for all customers.  The ZEC Charge reflects the emission avoidance 
benefits of the continued operation of selected nuclear plants as determined in L. 2018, c. 16 (“ZEC 
Law”).  The ZEC Charge has been set at the rate specified in the ZEC Law and may be adjusted 
periodically by the Board, in accordance with the methodology provided for in the ZEC Law. 
In accordance with the ZEC Law, the proceeds of the ZEC Charge will be placed in a separate, 
interest-bearing account and will be used solely to purchase ZECs and to reimburse the Board for 
its reasonable, verifiable costs incurred to implement the ZEC program. Refunds will be provided to 
the customers served under each of the Company’s rate schedules in proportion to the ZEC Charge 
revenues contributed by the rate schedule.  
The ZEC Charge will become effective upon the issuance of the April 2019 Board Order in Docket 
No. EO18080899.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Date of Issue:   Effective:  
Issued by SCOTT S. JENNINGS, SVP - Corporate Planning, Strategy and Utility Finance – PSE&G 

80 Park Plaza, Newark, New Jersey 07102 
Filed pursuant to Order of Board of Public Utilities dated  

in Docket No.  
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NOTICE TO PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC 
AND GAS COMPANY CUSTOMERS 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY 
FOR APPROVAL OF A ZERO EMISSION CERTIFICATE RECOVERY CHARGE  

 
Notice of a Filing and Notice of Public Hearings 

 
BPU Docket No. xxxxxxxx 

 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that, in October 2020, Public 
Service Electric and Gas Company (“PSE&G” or the 
“Company”) filed with the New Jersey Board of Public 
Utilities (the “Board”) seeking the Board’s approval to 
refund excess Zero Emissions Certificate Recovery 
Charge (“ZECRC”) collections over a twelve month 
period commencing January 1, 2021 via the “Return of 
Excess Collections Credit Rate (“RECCR”) for the 
Energy Year 2019 “stub period” and Energy Year 2020.  
The Company is proposing a reduction in the RECCR 
to adjust the refund of excess collections from Energy 
Year 2021.  As a result of this adjustment, the proposed 
RECCR would increase from ($0.000155) per kilowatt-
hour (w/o SUT) to ($0.000087) per kilowatt-hour (w/o 
SUT). 
 
Under the Company’s proposal, a typical residential 
electric customer using 740 kilowatt- hours per summer 
month, and 6,920 kilowatt-hours on an annual basis, 
would see an increase in the annual bill from $1,324.24 
to $1,324.80, or $0.56 or approximately 0.04%. 
 
The approximate effect of the proposed changes on 
typical electric residential monthly bills, if approved by 
the Board, is illustrated in Table #1. 

Any rate adjustments with resulting changes in bill 
impacts found by the Board to be just and reasonable 
as the result of the Company’s filing may be modified 
and/or allocated by the Board in accordance with the 
provisions of N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and for other good and 
legally sufficient reasons to any class or classes of 
customers of the Company.  Therefore, the described 
charges may increase or decrease based upon the 
Board’s decision. 
 
The Company’s Petition is available for review online 
at the PSEG website at 
http://www.pseg.com/pseandgfilings. 
 
PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that due to the 
COVID-19 Pandemic, telephonic public hearings are 
scheduled on the following date and times so that 
members of the public may present their views on the 
Company’s Petition. 
 
Date: 
Times: 

Dial In: 
Meeting ID:   
Passcode: 
 
Representatives from the Company, Board Staff, and 
the New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel will 
participate in the telephonic public hearings.  Members 
of the public are invited to participate by utilizing the 
Dial-In number and Access Code set forth above, and 
may express their views on the Petition. All comments 
will be made part of the final record of the proceeding 
and will be considered by the Board.   
 
In order to encourage full participation in this 
opportunity for public comment, please submit any 
requests for needed accommodations, such as 
interpreters or listening assistance, 48 hours prior to 
the above hearings to the Board Secretary at 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov. 
 
The Board will also accept written and/or electronic 
comments.  While all comments will be given equal 
consideration and be made part of the final record of 
this proceeding, the preferred method of transmittal is 
via the Board’s Public Document Search Tool by 
searching for the specific docket listed above, and then 
posting the comment by utilizing the “Post Comments” 
button.  
 
Emailed comments may be filed with the Secretary of 
the Board, in PDF or Word format, to 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov. 
 
Written comments may also be submitted to the Board 
Secretary, Aida Camacho-Welch, at the Board of 
Public Utilities, 44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor, 
P.O. Box 350, Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350.  All 
mailed or emailed comments should include the name 
of the Petition and the docket number. 
 
All comments are considered “public documents” for 
purposes of the State’s Open Public Records Act.  
Commenters may identify information that they seek to 
keep confidential by submitting them in accordance with 
the confidentiality procedures set forth in N.J.A.C. 14:1-
12.3. 
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Table #1 
Residential Electric Service 

 
 

If Your Annual 
kWhr Use Is: 

And Your 
Monthly 

Summer kWhr 
Use Is: 

Then Your 
Present Monthly 
Summer Bill (1) 

Would Be: 

And Your 
Proposed 

Monthly Summer 
Bill (2) Would Be: 

Your Monthly 
Summer Bill 

Change Would 
Be: 

And Your 
Monthly Percent 

Change 
Would Be: 

1,732 185 $39.02 $39.03 $0.01 0.03% 
3,464 370 73.11 73.13 0.02 0.03 
6,920 740 143.20 143.26 0.06 0.04 
7,800 803 155.66 155.72 0.06 0.04 

12,500 1,337 261.37 261.47 0.10 0.04 
(1) Based upon current Delivery Rates and Basic Generation Service Residential Small Commercial Pricing (BGS- 

RSCP) charges in effect October 1, 2021 and assumes that the customer receives BGS-RSCP service from 
Public Service. 

(2) Same as (1) except includes the proposed change in the ZEC Charge. 
 

Matthew Weissman, Esq. 
Managing Counsel - State Regulatory 

 
PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY 
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